

---

---

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_ TERM, 20\_\_\_\_

---

WILLIAM MEYER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Heather Quick  
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE  
222 Third Avenue SE, Suite 290  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401  
(319) 363-9540

ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. Proceedings at District Court .....	5
D. Proceedings on Appeal .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	11
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING THAT REFUSAL TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH ESTABLISHES EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES IS INCONSISTENT WITH DECISIONS OF THIS COURT, AS WELL AS THE DECISIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS.....	11
II. COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER THE POLICE-CREATED EXIGENCY DOCTRINE IS LIMITED TO CIRCUMSTANCES WHERE OFFICERS EXPLICITLY THREATEN TO VIOLATE AN INDIVIDUAL'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	13
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO DECIDE THESE ISSUES	17
CONCLUSION.....	17

## INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A:	<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 1:19-cr-00105-001, (N.D. Iowa) (criminal proceedings) Memorandum Opinion and Order entered February 12, 2020 .....	1
APPENDIX B:	<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 1:19-cr-00105-001, Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa entered September 4, 2020.....	22
APPENDIX C:	<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 20-2958 (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), opinion and judgment entered December 2, 2021.....	30
APPENDIX D:	<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 20-2958 (8th Cir.) (direct criminal appeal), Order denying petition for rehearing en banc and rehearing by the panel entered January 13, 2022 .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013) .....	4, 12
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	17
<i>Morse v. Cloutier</i> , 869 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	11
<i>United States v. Andino</i> , 768 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Cruz</i> , 977 F.3d 998 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 499 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> , 817 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 19 F.4th 1028 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	1, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 2020 WL 703694 (N.D. Iowa Feb. 12, 2020) .....	1

### State Statutes

<i>Hanifan v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 277 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2015).....	14
<i>Holt v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2015-CA-000985-MR, 2017 WL 65599 (Ky. Ct. App. 2017) .....	15
<i>State v. Aguilar</i> , 267 P.3d 1193 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2011) .....	12
<i>State v. Butler</i> , No. A19-1552, 2020 WL 5888025 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020).....	15
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 300 P.3d 72 (Kan. 2013) .....	15
<i>State v. Rojas</i> , 227 N.C. App. 651, 745 S.E.2d 374 (N.C. Ct. App. 2013) .....	14

### Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 2251(e).....	4

### Other

U.S. Const., amend. IV. .....	<i>passim</i>
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> § 6.5(b) <i>Exigent circumstances: destruction or removal of evidence</i> (6th ed. 2020) ....	16
